113 Written Answer s

The recommendations are to be implemen-
ted by the State Government of Andhra
Pradesh and the Central Government Depart-
ments such as Posts and Telegraphs, Raii-
ways, All India Radio, India Meteorological
Department, Civil Aviation and the Central
Water and Power Commission. The
recommendations  have been forwarded
to all concerned for examination andimple-

mentation,
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754. SHRI NIRANJAN VARMA :
SHRI BALRAM DAS :

Will the Minister of JRRIGATION AND
pOWER /Ta=tf it fargey #i%it be pleased to

skate |

(a) whether it is a fact that the state
Government of Bihar, propose to extend
the' area under the Sone Barrage system
beyond the area authorised by the Central

Government;

(b) whether itis also a fact that the
State Government have submitted a proposal
for a project on the North Koel river; and

(¢} 1f so, what is the reaction of the
Government of India in this regard?)
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HITHE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWFR/
faard sir faegq dwamew § g (SHRI
BAIJ NATH KUREEL) : (a) No specific
proposal from the State Government has
been  received.

(b) Yes.

(c) North Koel project proposes to irriga-
te new areas in addition to supplementing
the supplies to the Sone High level Canal
areas. The proiect is under examination in
Central Water and Power Commission.]
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ui +{BANSAGAR PROJLCT

755. SHRI NIRANJAN VARMA

SHRI BALRAM DAS :
SHRIT B. N. MANDAL :

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND

POWER/fa=rd siT faer@ #=t be pleased
to state :

(a) whether clearance of the Bansagar
project is held up for certain objections
raised by the Government of Bihar :

(b) if so, at what stage the dispute
stands at present and what steps are being
taken to resolve the dispute;and

(¢) whether Bihar Government propose
to take this issuc to the Supreme Court
for cliciting 1ts opinion thereon; if so, the
Union Government’s reaction thereto ?]
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{[THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER/
ferend site faem s § I (spR1
BAI) NATH KUREEL): (a) and (b) The
Madhya Pradesh Government have proposed
the Bansagar Project on river Sone for
acceptance by the Planning Commission for

inclusion 1n  the developmental plans of
Madhya Pradesh.

The Government of Bihar have protested
against the Bansagar Project as proposed by
the Government of Madhya Pradesh invol-
ving diversion of the Sone waters to the
Tons river in another basin, on the ground
that it will affect the large irrigation system
in Bihar from the Sone Lower down where
the position of supplies is stated to be
already  critical.

The Government of Uttar Pradesh have
been urging that the Bansagar Project is the
only source of irrigation to the famine stri-
cken plateau areas in Mirzapur district and
that the Bansagar Project proposed by the
Madhya Pradesh Government should be
modified to make provision of irrigation in
this area also.

Efforts have been made by the Govern-
ment of India to evolve proposals which
mighf Dbe acceptable to the three States.

An Inter-State meeting was also held
amongst the Union Minister of Irrigation
and Power and the Chief Ministers of Bihar,
Uttar Pradesh and Madhya Pradesh on the
1st August 1971. Pursuant tothe discussions
a technical Committee comprising the Chair-
man, Central Water and Power Commission
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and the Chuet Engineers of the thice States
had further discussions. The matter will
be further considered by the Chief Ministers,

(¢) The Government of India have not
tecetved any intimatiton tn this regard from
the Government of Bihar ]

WAGES PAID TO CASUAL WORKLRS IN
KOLLENGODE SECTION OF SOUTHERN
RAILWAY

756 SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON

Witl the Mamster of RAlLWAYS/ia' L el
be pleased to state -

(a) what are the rates of wages paid
to the casual workers of the Engineering
Department 1n the Kollengode section of

[ 29 NOV. 1971 ]

to Questions 118

(b) what atc the rales for corresponding
lobs fixed by the local authoritics, and

{¢) what ate the reasons lor the difter-
ence 1n wage rafes, 1f any ’

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS/I® Haew ¥
JqHEET (SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHD) :
(a) and (b) A statement 1s attached.

(¢) The standard rate fixed by local
authority is without wages for rest days.
Hence, the Railway rates have been adjusted
proportionately as the casual labourers 1n
Railways are cntitled to wages for weekly

the Southern Railway ; rest days.
STATEMENI
Rates of Datly wages effective fiom 21st October , 1971 fixed for  casual lubourer s on
Kollengode section of the Southern Rurlnay
) Rates fixed by local authorities:
Category Rates fixed by thc ratlway Standard rate Proportionate
with wages for rest day without wages rate with
for rest days wages fol
rest days
Rs. Rs Rs.
Mate 4.10 475 4.12
Man Khalasi 370 4 25 3.068
Woman Khalasi 3.00 3.50 3.03
Blacksnth 5.20 6 00 5.20
(skilled)
Bricklayer 6.10 7.00 6.07
(skilled)
Carpenter 5.20 6.00 5.20
(skilled)
Pamnter 4.80 550 477
(skilled)
Plumber 5.00 5.75 4,98
(skilled)
Welder 6.10 7.00 6.07

(skilled)




